DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICA	MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSM	AL
DADTI TO	RE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SUBVEY ACT	FNCV

ID: 0W2W12

Pa	PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE				THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: LTC				cility ID: LTC0053
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 035099 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.	(L3) SA	PPHIRE O	RESS OF FAC F TUCSON I ILBER STR	NURSING	AND REHAB,		4. TYPE 1. Initi 3. Tern		2. Recertification 4. CHOW
(L2) 835118	(L5) TU	CSON, AZ			(L6)	85714	5. Valid	dation Site Visit	6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERS (L9)	HIP 7. PRO 01 Hospi		PLIER CATEGO 05 HHA	ORY 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP	22 CLIA	5000 SALESSA	Survey After C	
DATE OF SURVEY ACCREDITATION STATUS: Unaccredited 1 TJC	(L34) 02 SNF/N (L10) 03 SNF/N 04 SNF	F/Distinct	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE			EAR ENDING	G DATE: (L35)
2 AOA 3 Other									
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):	X A. 1	FACILITY IS In Compliance Program Requestion of Experimental Section 1987 Compliance Experimental Section 1987 FACILITY IS NOT SECTION 1987 Programme Section 19	uirements	AS:		ved Waivers Of anical Personnel four RN	_ 6.	g Requirement Scope of Serv Medical Direct	rices Limit
12. Total Facility Beds 240	(L18)	1. Acc	eptable POC		4. 7-Da	y RN (Rural SN	F) — 8.	Patient Room	Size
13. Total Certified Beds 240	(L17) B.		liance with Prog nd/or Applied W			Safety Code A*	9. (L12)	Beds/Room	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY N	MEETS			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 240	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	YES	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
5. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C. abbreviated survey revisit was conducted on 10/24/19. Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C. is back in compliance with Federal regulations based on allegation of compliance and acceptable plan of correction with evidence of compliance.									
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	2	Date :			18. STATE SUR	VEY AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
for Chris Benson, Sur	weyor	10/	24/2019	(L19)	dand	Farm	E		10/24/2019 (L20)
PART II - T	го ве сомри	ETED BY	HCFA RE	GIONAL	OFFICEOR	SINGLE S'	TATE AG	ENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY		20. COMPI	LIANCE WITH S ACT:	I CIVIL	2. C	tatement of Finan	Interest Disc		
Facility is Eligible to Participate Facility is not Eligible					3. B	oth of the Above	:		
2. Facility is not Engine	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC	CAGREEMENT	24.	LTC AGREEM	IENT	26. TERMINA	TION ACTION:		(L	30)
OF PARTICIPATION BEG	GINNING DATE		ENDING DAT	E	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos		-	INVOLUNT 05-Fail to Me	ARY eet Health/Safety
(L24)	1)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfactio			06-Fail to Me	eet Agreement
	TERNATIVE SANCT Suspension of Admiss		(L44)		03-Risk of Involu 04-Other Reason		n	OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Change
(L27) B. R	Rescind Suspension I	Date:	(111)						
			(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. INTERM	IEDIARY/CA	ARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
	000	00		-					
(L28)				(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32. DETERM	IINATION O	F APPROVAL	DATE					
(L32)				(L33)	DETERMINA	ATION APPR	OVAL		



October 24, 2019

Receipt Of This Notice Is Presumed To Be 10/24/2019 Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Balliet, Administrator Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C. 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear Mr. Balliet:

On October 24, 2019, an offsite revisit was conducted for your facility by the Arizona Department of Public Health, Licensing, and Certification Bureau, to determine if your facility was in compliance with federal participation requirements at the time of the follow-up investigation to Complaint #0W2W12.

The enclosed Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) form, entitled "Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction" (CMS 2567), documents that no deficiencies of participation requirements were identified during this revisit. The plan of correction was accepted for the Federal citations.

Enclosed is the **Federal Post-Certification Revisit Report**, please retain a copy for your files. If we can be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Sandy Farmer

LTC Customer Service Representative IV

\sf

Enclosure

PRINTED: 10/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC (p4) ID (SUMMARY STATEMENT) OF DEFICIENCIES TAG (F 000) INITIAL COMMENTS The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.	STATEMENT AND PLAN C	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	L		E CONSTRUCTION .	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC (PAI) DI (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST ER PRECEDE DE YPULL TAG (EACH OFFICIENCY MUST ER PRECEDE DE YPULL TAG (EACH OFFICIENCY) (F 000) INITIAL COMMENTS The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.			035099	B. WING	;		1	
SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC (A4) ID PREFIX (FACTOR SHOULD BE CHOCHENCIES) (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (FACTOR SHOULD BE CHOCHENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (FACTOR SHOULD BE CHOCHENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (FACTOR SHOULD BE CHOCHENCY) (FO00) INITIAL COMMENTS The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1		FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 107	Z-1/ZU I U
SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC (04) ID (15) SUMMARY SATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DERICIENCY MUST BE FRECEDED BY FULL REGULATIONY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (F 000) INITIAL COMMENTS The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited. (F 000) INITIAL COMMENTS The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.					l			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREENT TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION FREENT TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFY REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFY PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFY REGULATORY OR ISC	SAPPHIF	RE OF TUCSON NUR	SING AND REHAB, LLC		ı			
The offsite follow up for the Federal complaint investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
investigation was conducted on 10/24/19, no deficiencies were cited.	{F 000}	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	{F 0	00}			
		investigation was c	onducted on 10/24/19, no					
	•							
	•		,					
						·		
						·		
LARODATORY DIRECTORIC OR PROVIDENCIADA PERPENSIATIVES CICAMATURE						,		
LARODATORY DIRECTORIC OD DROVIDERICUED DEPRESENTATIVEIO CICAMATURE								
	LABORATON	(DIDECTORIC OD POOL #2	SERVINOLIED DEDDESCRITATIONS OF	MATINE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			DATE OF REVI	SIT
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				
035099 _{Y1}	B. Wing	,	Y2	10/24/2019	Y 3
NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC		2900 EAST MILBER STREET			
		TUCSON, AZ 85714			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix F0	0603	Correction	ID Prefix	F0842		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. # 483	3.12(a)(1)	Completed		483.20((5)	(f)(5), 483.70(i)(1)-	Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC		10/24/2019	LSC			10/24/2019	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed
LSC			LSC			·	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC		
REVIEWED STATE AGEN		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE 10/24	1/19	SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR		DATE	4/19
REVIEWED CMS RO	ву	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/13/2019					R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIE			☐ YE	S 🗆 NO



September 27, 2019

Receipt Of This Notice Is Presumed To Be -09/27/2019 Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Balliet, Administrator Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, LLC 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear Mr. Balliet:

On September 13, 2019, a Medicare abbreviated survey was conducted at your facility by the Department of Health Services, Bureau of Long Term Care to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. During this survey, complaints investigations may have also been conducted.

- [] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (D).
- [X] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (E).
- [] This survey found the most serious deficiency(ies) in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy, as evidenced by the attached form 2567 whereby corrections are required (F).

All references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations.

Douglas A. Ducey | Governor Cara M. Christ MD, MS | Director

Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, LLC September 26, 2019
Page Two

Plan of Correction

A Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by October 7, 2019. You must include all pages of the Statement of Deficiencies when submitting your PoC.

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by October 7, 2019 may result in the imposition of remedies. Plans of correction sent by fax will not be accepted.

Your PoC must contain the following:

- What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date the correction will be accomplished;
- How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what corrective action will be taken;
- What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that the
 deficient practice does not recur; and,
- How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, i.e.,
 what quality assurance program will be put into place; and the title, or position, of the person
 responsible for implementing/monitoring the corrective action.
- The signature and date you approve the Plan of Correction on the first page.
- Please provide all in-service records to include:
 - What was taught
 - When it was taught
 - Sign-in sheets of those who attended
 - Any copies of monitoring aduits being done up to your Allegation of Compliance date

Allegation of Compliance

Your properly signed Plan of Correction constitutes your credible allegation of compliance. We may accept the Plan of Correction and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means.

To ensure that this office has time to confirm compliance before mandatory remedies are imposed, the Bureau of Long Term Care recommends that an allegation of compliance date be within one week of October 28, 2019.

If, upon a subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, the Bureau of Long Term Care will recommend that remedies be imposed by the CMS Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency and continue until substantial compliance is achieved.

Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, LLC September 26, 2019
Page Three

Recommended Remedies

The remedies which will be recommended if substantial compliance is not achieved include the following:

Recommending to CMS Civil Money, effective September 13, 2019 Recommending to CMS Denial of Payment for New Admission

Mandatory Remedies

Your current period of noncompliance began on September 13, 2019. If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three months after the last day of the survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must deny payments for new admissions. The CMS Regional Office must terminate your provider agreement if substantial compliance has not been reached by March 11, 2020.

Informal dispute resolution for the cited deficiencies will not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate). A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies may result in a change in the remedy selected. When this occurs, you will be advised of any change in remedy.

Notice for Statutory Denial of Payment for New Admissions (DPNA)

Based on deficiencies cited during this survey and as authorized by CMS San Francisco Regional Office, we are giving formal notice of imposition of statutory Denial of Payment for New Admissions effective December 12, 2019. This remedy will be effectuated on the stated date unless you demonstrate substantial compliance with an acceptable plan of correction and subsequent revisit. This notice in no way limits the prerogative of CMS to impose discretionary DPNA at any appropriate time. CMS Regional Office will notify your intermediary and the Medicaid Agency. If effectuated, denial of payment will continue until your facility achieves substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. [Facilities are prohibited from billing those Medicare/Medicaid residents or their responsible parties during the denial period for services normally billed to Medicare or Medicaid} The Medicare and Medicaid programs will make no payment for residents whose plans of care begin on or after the DPNA effective date.

FILING AN APPEAL

If you disagree with the determination of noncompliance (and/or substandard quality of care resulting in the loss of your Nurse Aide Training and Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP), if applicable), you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 CFR §498.40, et. seq. You may appeal the

Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, LLC September 26, 2019 Page Four

finding of noncompliance that led to an enforcement action, but not the enforcement action or remedy itself. A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You may have counsel represent you at a hearing (at your own expense). Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter.

When using DAB E-File for the first time, you will need to create an account by a) clicking Register on the DAB E-File home page; b) entering the requested information on the Register New Account form; and c) clicking Register Account at the bottom of the form. Each representative authorized to represent you must register separately to use the DAB E-File on your behalf.

The e-mail address and password given during registration must be entered on the login screen at: https://dab.efile.hhs.gov/user_sessions/new to access DAB E-File. A registered user's access to DAB E-File is restricted to the appeals for which he/she is a party or an authorized representative. You can file a new appeal by a) clicking the File New Appeal link on the Manage Existing Appeals screen; then b) clicking Civil Remedies Division on the File New Appeal screen; and c) entering and uploading the requested information and documents on the File New Appeal-Civil Remedies Division form.

The Civil Remedies Division (CRD) requires all hearing requests to be signed and accompanied by the notice letter from CMS that addresses the action taken and your appeal rights. All submitted documents must be in Portable Document Format (PDF). Documents uploaded to DAB E-File on any day on or before 11:59p.m. ET will be considered to have been received on that day. You will be expected to accept electronic service of any appeal-related documents filed by CMS or that the CRD issues on behalf of the Administrative Law Judge (ALI) via DAB E-File. Further instructions are located at: https://dab.efile.hhs.gov/appeals/to_crd_instructions. Please contact the Civil Remedies Division at (202) 565-9462 if you have questions regarding the DAB E-Filing System. If you experience technical issues with the DAB E-Filing System, please contact E-File System Support at OSDABImmediateOffice@hhs.gov or call (202) 565-0146 before 4:00p.m. ET.

If you do not have access to a computer or internet service, you may call the Civil Remedies Division at (202) 565-9462 to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, LLC September 26, 2019 Page Five

In addition, please email a copy of your request to Western Division of Survey and Certification-San Francisco at ROSFEnforcements@cms.hhs.gov.

Informal Dispute Resolution

In accordance with §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies along with supporting information that shows that the facility was in compliance at the time of the survey to Diane Eckles, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Long Term Care, 150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 440, Phoenix, Arizona 85007. This request must be sent during the same 10 days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies.

An informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. Please note: Facilities requesting an Informal Dispute Resolution must submit separate requests, one for State deficiencies cited and one for Federal deficiencies cited, if applicable. Retain a copy of the PoC for your files. If the PoC is not received by this Office by October 7, 2019, licensure and/or recertification may be denied. Plans of correction sent by fax will not be accepted. If you have any questions concerning the instructions contained in this letter, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Diane Eckles
Bureau Chief

Diane, Eckles

DE:dc

PRINTED: 09/26/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		035099	B. WING	i			C 13/2010		
NAME OF S	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	000000			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
INAME OF I	-ROVIDER OR SOFF LIER								
SAPPHIE	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 603 SS=E	A complaint (AZ15 investigation was cand 13, 2019. The cited.	887 and AZ159001) onducted on September 12 following deficiencies were ary Seclusion		000 603	meet requirements established by sta This Plan of Correction constitutes this facility's demonstration of compliance the deficiencies cited. Submission of t Plan of Correction is not an admission	te law. for this that a			
	neglect, misapprop and exploitation as includes but is not l corporal punishment any physical or che	ne right to be free from abuse, riation of resident property, defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from and emical restraint not required to medical symptoms.			F603 What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date to correction will be accomplished?		10/24/19		
	physical abuse, cor involuntary seclusic This REQUIREMED by: Based on observaresident interview, facility policies and to ensure that one (#1) was not involuhigh acuity behavior Findings include: Resident #1 was as 16, 2019 with diaground subdural hemorrhat consciousness, cogand hypertension.	use verbal, mental, sexual, or reporal punishment, or on; NT is not met as evidenced tions, clinical record review, staff interviews, and review of procedures, the facility failed of three sampled residents ntarily secluded in a secured oral unit.	MATURE		Resident #1 was relocated to a non-se unit on the second floor on 09/24/201 How will you identify other residents having the potential to be affected by same deficient practice and what corraction will be taken? Nursing and Social Services is reviewin charts of each resident of the secured to identify residents who are appropri relocate to the non-secured units on the second floor. This will be completed by 10/24/2019.	9. / the rective g the units ate to he	(X6) DATE		
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) II ADDITIONAL STREET, STRE									

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

ADMINISTRATOR

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		035099	B. WING		C 09/13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE RE OF TUCSON NUI	RSING AND REHAB, LLC	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET FUCSON, AZ 85714	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 603	A Baseline Carepi revealed the resid discharged to his of occupational arreview of the Basi resident was not a psychotropic med. Review of an Eva Health Specialty I revealed the resid health related diabehaviors which p close supervision Evaluation Criteria Unit documented candidate for resident and date for resident and december or a patient Pleasant" A Psychological-S 2019 documented to communicate of coriented x 4planis discharged" A Medication Review documented "R participating in owe capable of undersidoes have demer Review of the resident in the re	lan dated July 16, 2019 lent planned on being own home after the completion nd physical therapy. Further eline Careplan revealed the being administered any	F 603	What measures will be put into place what systemic changes will you makensure that the deficient practice do recur? Administrator, Director of Nursing and Behavioral Health Operations Managereview the admission criteria to ensure criteria for the secured units is approached by 10/11/201. A new secured unit resident acknowledgement form was develop implemented and distributed to mare and admissions staff, as well as facility nursing, social service and guest related to 109/26/2019. How will the corrective action(s) be monitored to ensure the deficient proposition of the person responsible put into place; and title, or position, of the person responsible position. The corrective action? Behavioral Health Operations Manage audit admissions to the secured units audits will be reported to the QAPI Committee x 3 months. On-going monitoring for appropriate residents of the secured units will be conducted by the IDT and reported to QAPI Committee by the Behavioral Hoperations Manager.	ne to pes not ad per will pre the priate. 9. ed, keting cy tions ractice rance the posible per will s to of the ness of

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	ľ	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
	!	035099	B. WING) <u> </u>	ĺ	09/1	13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD E	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 603	Review of a Notifica 2019 revealed the resolution facility's secure high Reason for Move we down unit." Review of the clinic documentation in the resident was moved acuity behavioral unit. A review of a Physical 24, 2019 document moving to another rewandering and controoms."	ation of Change dated July 24, resident was transferred to the h acuity behavioral unit. The was "Patient is moved to lock cal record revealed no he nursing notes as to why the d to the facility's secured high nit. Ician Extender Note dated July ted "Awake and anxious, he is room. Per nursing he has been ifused, walking into other an dated July 30, 2019 plan for the resident is to	Fé	603			
	evaluate/plan for a appropriateSecur safety awareness, memory impairment documented was "S with the resident as Another care plan adocumented "(Resi problem including beacing, following streassurance related documented was "S benefits of negative consequence as new An Elopement Risk 2019 revealed the residents	safe discharge if re unit indicated related to poor wandering, aggression, nts. An intervention Staff to assist and coordinate is needed for a safe discharge." dated July 30, 2019 ident's name) has a behavior out not limited to wandering, raff, needing frequent d to dementia." An intervention Staff to discuss risks and e behaviors and natural					

•	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		035099	B. WING				C 13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 EAST MILBER STREET UCSON, AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 603	wanted to leave or aimlessly. Further r Assessment reveal risk score was a 2 of 2019 documented appears to be mentiously appears to be a stated that he wanted alternate options with being his end goal. A review of a Health August 29, 2019 rephysician's recommended in a suppersonable appearant held against his will appear and apparent held against his will review of a Nursing Note dated again and apparent held against his will review of a Nursing 2019 documented in a suppersonable aday. I cannot stand my attimes a day. I cannot omorrow anyway's were no rooms to conduct the complete and appeared in a suppersonable and a suppersonable a	go home, and did not wander eview of the Elopement Risk ed the resident's elopement or low risk for elopement. Alatry Note dated August 20, 'During today's visit, patient tally stable and capable of cisions" Service Note dated August 28, 'The resident stated that he at SapphireThe resident ed to continue to explore ith the idea of going home still" A Professional's Report dated vealed that it was the nendation that the resident ervisory care facility. Led August 30, 2019 Ler asked to use the phone thy called 911 stating was being l" Solve dated September 1, 'Requested room change as roommate. He's in and out 10 ot sleep.' Stated 'I'm leaving when explained that there	F	503			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		035099	B. WING		09	/13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
F 603	cognitive decline, be able to express in comported that since had improved cogn Doctorreported the drinking.' The paties monitored and assistant and interview was considered and assistant and interview was considered to the but that he was now that the resident was secured high acuity. An interview was considered high acuity. An interview was considered that the resident is staff #2 stated that to the secured high because he was so kick his roommate's #2 further stated that the facility's secured. An interview was considered that he used facility's second flood did not know why he the secured high acresident stated that resident stated that resident stated that	ent was 'just on the border' of ut that very clearly he was letail his wishes This writer admission the resident has itive ability to which at it was 'probably due to not not will continue to be sted with safe discharge plan." Onducted with the #2) on September 12, 2019 at stated that when the resident of facility he was very confused of wore alert. Staff #2 stated is residing in the facility's behavioral unit. Inducted with the behavioral manager (staff #1) on 9 at 9:30 a.m. Staff #2 stated laughter wanted doctors to incompetent but he is not. The resident was transferred acuity behavioral unit reaming, yelling, and trying to sfamily out of the facility. Staff are were no rooms available in dementia unit. Onducted with the resident on 9 at 10:00 a.m. The resident to be in a room on the or. The resident stated that he e was moved downstairs to cuity behavioral unit. The his physical and occupational iscontinued and he just	F6	03		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		035099	B. WING		1,	09/13/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2900 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		HOULD BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
F 603	nursing assistant (C 12, 2019 at 1:10 p.r only behaviors the r to hoard food in his stated that the resid like some of the oth secured high acuity An interview was co #269) on September #269 stated that she exhibit any behavior An interview was co (staff #88) on September Staff #88 stated this behavioral unit for reand verbal behavior residents. Staff #88 exhibit any behavior food, An interview was co nurse (RN/staff #27 1:32 p.m. Staff #27 behaviors are not as residents on the universident had more of An interview was co practical nurse (LPN 2019 at 2:00 p.m. S resident should hav facility's dementia u high acuity behavior had was wandering	onducted with a certified CNA/staff #181) on September m. Staff #181 stated that the resident had was that he liked room. Staff #181 further dent didn't have the behaviors her residents had on the behavioral unit. Onducted with a CNA (staff er 12, 2019 at 1:20 p.m. Staff e had not seen the resident	F6	03			
ı	Whomet inferview M	as conducted with the		1		1	

•	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		035099	B. WING	·		1	C 13/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET FUCSON, AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(XS) COMPLETION DATE
	behavioral health of on September 12, 2 stated that the reside secured high acuity was not a bed avail #1 stated that the cacuity behavioral ural secured unit is a revaluated on a case elopement. Another interview were sident on Septem resident on Septem resident stated that to the secured high not told that the unit further stated I don' getting therapy any Review of the facilit for Behavioral Healt 2018 documented guidelines for persoconsumers to the unit typically havillness as defined in Statistical Manual of schizophrenia, schizophrenia, schizophrenia, schizophrenia, constypically have a hist psychiatric hospitali for the transitional life.	perations manager (staff #1) 2019 at 2:45 p.m. Staff #1 dent was moved to the facility's behavioral unit because there able in the dementia unit. Staff riteria for the secured high nit was all related to safety as restraint and has to be e by case basis and risk for vas conducted with the aber 12, 2019 at 3:30 p.m. The when he moved from upstairs acuity behavioral unit he was t was locked. The resident the need to be here, I'm not more. by's policy Admission Criteria the Secure Unit dated August To establish uniform onnel to follow when admitting nitConsumers admitted to we a diagnosis of mental and the DSM (Diagnostic and off Mental Disorders): including zoaffective disorder, shared bipolar, depressive disorder, ity disorder, post traumatic sessive compulsive disorder, sumers admitted to the unit cory of multiple inpatient izations and not appropriate iving level of services"	F	603 342			
1					Į.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	035099		B. WING	•	C 09/13/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			2	900 EAST MILBER STREET		
SAPPHIF	RE OF TUCSON NURS	SING AND REHAB, LLC	1	TUCSON, AZ 85714		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) OMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page 7 §483.20(f)(5) Resident-identifiable information. (i) A facility may not release information that is resident-identifiable to the public. (ii) The facility may release information that is resident-identifiable to an agent only in accordance with a contract under which the agent agrees not to use or disclose the information except to the extent the facility itself is permitted to do so. §483.70(i) Medical records. §483.70(i)(1) In accordance with accepted professional standards and practices, the facility must maintain medical records on each resident that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately documented; (iii) Readily accessible; and (iv) Systematically organized §483.70(i)(2) The facility must keep confidential all information contained in the resident's records, regardless of the form or storage method of the records, except when release is- (i) To the individual, or their resident representative where permitted by applicable law; (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, payment, or health care operations, as permitted by and in compliance		F 842	What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice, on both a temporary and permanent basis, including the date the correction will be accomplished? Resident #1 was relocated to a non-secure unit on the second floor on 09/24/2019. How will you identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice and what correctinaction will be taken? Administrator, Nursing Management and Social Services are reviewing the charts of each secured unit resident to ensure each has a secured unit acknowledgement form appropriately signed and dated. What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes will you make to ensure that the deficient practice does no recur?		9/24/19
	neglect, or domesti activities, judicial ar law enforcement pu purposes, research medical examiners, a serious threat to i	h activities, reporting of abuse, c violence, health oversight ad administrative proceedings, urposes, organ donation purposes, or to coroners, funeral directors, and to avert nealth or safety as permitted be with 45 CFR 164.512.		the allegation and the offending staff members were disciplined on 09/17/2 How will the corrective action(s) be monitored to ensure the deficient prawill not recur, i.e., what quality assurprogram will be put into place; and the title, or position, of the person response.	actice ance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		035099	B. WING			C 09/13/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2800 EAST MILBER STREET TUCSON, AZ 85714				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	(XS) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	§483.70(i)(3) The forecord information unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medic for- (i) The period of tim (ii) Five years from there is no requiren (iii) For a minor, 3 y legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The modification (iii) A record of the modification (iii) The compreher provided; (iv) The results of a and resident review determinations con (v) Physician's, numprofessional's prog (vi) Laboratory, rad services reports as This REQUIREMED by: Based on clinical mand review of facility failed to ens clinical record was accordance with according include:	acility must safeguard medical against loss, destruction, or cal records must be retained the required by State law; or the date of discharge when the in State law; or rears after a resident reaches at law. Inedical record must containation to identify the resident; resident's assessments; resident's and other licensed ress notes; and other licensed ress notes; and record review, staff interviews, required under §483.50. Note that one resident's (#1) accurately documented in recepted professional standards	F 84	42	for implementing/monitoring the corrective action? The Administrator will review and aud secured unit acknowledgement form feach new resident of the secured unit Audit findings will be reported to the Committee x 3 months.	or s.	
		Imitted to the facility on July loses that included traumatic ge without loss of					

	ATION AND MOCO.	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 09/13/2019		
035099		WING				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND RE	HAB, LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2900 EAST MILBER STREET FUCSON, AZ 85714			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECIDENT OR LSC IDENTIFYING	CEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE PARTIES DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE		
Continued From page 9 consciousness, cognitive command hypertension. Review of the resident's admiss (Minimum Data Set) assessmen 2019 revealed the resident's Blf Interview for Mental Status) sco intact cognition. Review of a Notification of Char 2019 revealed the resident was facility's secure high acuity behar Reason for Move was "Patient is down unit." On September 12, 2019, copies clinical record were requested be surveyor. When the copies were unrequested copy dated July 24 provided to licensing surveyor. documented "I (resident's name agree to be housed in a locked Tucson where no unauthorized allowed." The form was signed and dated July 24, 2019. This for observed in the clinical record we clinical record were requested. An interview was conducted with September 12, 2019 at 3:30 p.n. stated that he was asked to sign today and did not remember sign when he transferred to the secundary and did not remember sign when he transferred to the secundary and director (staff #15) on Secundary at 3:45 p.m. Staff #15 stated form had not been scanned into	ion MDS nt dated July 23, MS (Brief re was a 13 or age dated July 24, transferred to the avioral unit. The s moved to lock of the resident's y licensing e provided an , 2019 was The form) consent that I unit at Sapphire of visitors are by the resident orm was not when copies of the in the resident on. The resident in the above form ning such a form red high acuity the medical eptember 12, ed that the above	F 842				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	035099		B. WING				C 09/13/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SAPPHIRE OF TUCSON NURSING AND REHAB, LLC				2900	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DEAST MILBER STREET CSON, AZ 85714	<u>,</u>	10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 842	and was on top of h papers to be scann An interview was co administrator (staff 8:30 a.m. Staff #2 s manager (staff #155 form on September in a a locked unit ar 2019. Staff #2 furth not have an answer that she falsified a r doing that. Staff #152 was una A review if the facilit Hire Orientation, un "Conduct which ir operation of the fac facility, its residents offensive to a reside employee is unacce	ner file cabinet in a stack of ed.	F	342				



October 1, 2019

Ms. Diane Eckles, Bureau Chief Bureau of Long Term Care Licensing Arizona Department of Health Services 150 North 18th Avenue, Suite 440 Phoenix, AZ 85007-3247

Dear Ms. Eckles:

Enclosed please find the Statements of Deficiencies with the corresponding Plans of Correction for each of the citations received in the September 13, 2019 Complaint Survey conducted at Sapphire of Tucson Nursing & Rehabilitation. Included are the Statements of Deficiencies and the Plans of Correction for the F-Tags and the Y-Tags cited in the Survey.

Please accept these Plans of Correction as the credible allegation of substantial compliance.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Brian Balliet, LNHA Administrator





October 24, 2019

Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Balliet, Administrator Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehab, L.L.C. 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Re:

Complaint Intake #AZ00159001

Investigation # 0W2W11

Dear Mr. Balliet:

Surveyors of the Arizona Department of Health Services (Department) have thoroughly investigated the above referenced complaint. Prior to being investigated, this complaint was broken down into allegations that correspond to the Department's rules for the facility.

The overall finding of this investigation is that at least one of the allegations was found to be substantiated.

You are in receipt of a Statement of Deficiencies that reflect the finding of this survey.

If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Sandy Farmer

LTC Customer Service Representative IV

Bureau of Long Term Care Licensing



October 24, 2019

Important Notice - Please Read Carefully

Brian Balliet, Administrator Sapphire Of Tucson Nursing And Rehab, Llc 2900 East Milber Street Tucson, AZ 85714

Re:

Complaint Intake #AZ00158887 Investigation # 0W2W11

Dear Mr. Balliet:

Surveyors of the Arizona Department of Health Services (Department) have thoroughly investigated the above referenced complaint. Prior to being investigated, this complaint was broken down into allegations that correspond to the Department's rules for the facility.

The overall finding of this investigation is that at least one of the allegations was found to be substantiated.

You are in receipt of a Statement of Deficiencies that reflect the finding of this survey.

If we may be of further assistance, please contact the Bureau of Long Term Care at (602) 364-2690.

Sincerely,

Sandy Farmer

LTC Customer Service Representative IV Bureau of Long Term Care Licensing

Supplemental POC Documents



Secure Unit Consent

Sapphire of Tucson Nursing and Rehabilitation Behavioral Health Program Plan

Visitation:

Visitation can be restricted and is reviewed on a case-by-case basis. Children under the age of 18 are not allowed on the unit without prior approval from management.

Belongings:

All belongings of the resident and visitors are subject to be searched before entering the unit including but not limited to food and drinks. Bags and backpacks of visitors are prohibited.

Smoking and Leave of Absence:

Residents are to abide by all policies and procedures, including but not limited to smoking and LOA policy.

Food and Beverages:

All food is to be stored appropriately.

Environment:

All residents are expected to be respectful to staff and peers and maintain a safe home-like environment.

	, consent that I agree
to be housed in a secure unit at Sapphire of	of Tucson Nursing and Rehabilitation
Center for care including but not limited to	o medical and/or psychiatric care. I
understand that violation of policies and p	procedures may result in consequences
addressed on a case-by-case basis up to a	nd including the individual being
transferred to a more appropriate setting.	
Signature:	Date:
Facility Representative:	Date: